

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NAT'L FED. OF INDEP. BUSINESS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SVCS., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY**  
**SCHOOL OF LAW BLACK LUNG CLINIC**  
**IN SUPPORT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNSEL**  
**ON SEVERABILITY**

---

Timothy C. MacDonnell  
Black Lung Clinic, Room 106  
Washington and Lee University  
School of Law, Lewis Hall  
Lexington, Virginia 24450  
(540) 458-8562  
(540) 458-8135 (Facsimile)  
macdonnell@wlu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	2
ARGUMENTS .....	3
I.    The Court should sever the individual mandate from the remainder of the Act because Congress would have preferred “an Act severed” to “no Act” at all.....	3
A.    The doctrines of separation of powers and judicial restraint set parameters for the Court’s relief. ....	5
B.    The remaining provisions of the Act are valid and operate independently without the individual mandate. ....	7

C.	Congress, through the Act, intended to provide widespread coverage, prohibit discriminatory insurance practices, and transform the health-care system, and the absence of the individual mandate does not disturb that result.....	8
II.	The Court should preserve section 1556 of the ACA because Congress would have preferred these provisions to survive from the Act’s otherwise invalid parts. ....	24
A.	The Court has the ability and authority to sever valid provisions from the Act to protect Congress’s intent and goals. ....	24
B.	Section 1556 of the Act functions independently as law, and has no connection to the individual mandate or health care generally.....	27
C.	Congress would have preferred to preserve section 1556 rather than invalidate the entire Act.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1881) .....	7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	18
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	3
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	10
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Paso &amp; Northeastern R. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87, 96 (1909) .....	26, 31
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 24, 29

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	11, 27, 30
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	6, 27, 30
<i>Reagan v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 362 (1984) .....	11
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	11
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	6
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	5
<i>Warren v. City of Charlestown</i> , 68 Mass. (2 Gray) 84 (Mass. 1854) .....	20, 21, 23

## STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2
ACA § 1556.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. § 45R.....	12
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H .....	8, 12, 22
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g).....	17
30 U.S.C.A. § 921(c)(4) .....	28, 30, 31
30 U.S.C.A. § 932(l).....	28, 29, 30, 31
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-2 .....	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-11 .....	19
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-14 .....	10
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-12 .....	19
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-14 .....	12
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a .....	4, 22
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396d .....	4, 21
42 U.S.C.A. § 18001 .....	18
42 U.S.C.A. § 18021 .....	13
42 U.S.C.A. § 18031 .....	12, 13, 18, 21
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091 .....	12, 15, 17

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

155 CONG. REC. S11923-24.....	22
155 CONG. REC. S11933.....	22
155 CONG. REC. S12745.....	12
155 CONG. REC. S13078.....	23
155 CONG. REC. S13800.....	9
155 CONG. REC. S13820.....	14
156 CONG. REC. S2084.....	32
156 CONG. REC. S2083-4.....	32
H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. § 1323 .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, <i>reprinted in</i> 2010 U.S.C.A.A.N. 474 .....	10

## MISCELLANEOUS

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, SELECTED CBO PUBLICATIONS RELATED TO HEALTH CARE LEGISLATION, 2009–2010, “Final Cost Estimate, March 20, 2010” (2010) .....	13, 14
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, PRIVATE HEALTH INSURANCE PROVISIONS IN PPACA (P.L. 111-148) (2010).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 19
Mark A. Hall, <i>An Evaluation of New York's Reform Law</i> , 25 HEALTH POL. POL'Y & L. 71 (2000).....	15
HHS, REDUCING COSTS, PROTECTING CONSUMERS: THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT ON THE ONE YEAR ANNIVERSARY OF THE PATIENT'S BILL OF RIGHTS (2011) .....	19

David M. Herszenhorn & David D. Kirkpatrick, <i>Lieberman Gets Ex-party to Shift on Health Plan</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 15, 2009.....	23
THE LEWIN GROUP, PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (PPACA): LONG TERM COSTS FOR GOVERNMENTS, EMPLOYERS, FAMILIES, AND PROVIDERS (2010) .....	12, 13
Mark L. Movsesian, <i>Severability in Statutes and Contracts</i> , 30 GA. L. REV. 41 (1995).....	21
President Barack Obama, State of the Union Address to Joint Session of Congress (Feb. 24, 2009) .....	9
Robert Pear, <i>Senate Passes Health Care Overhaul on Party-Line Vote</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 25, 2009.....	5, 22
Robert Pear & David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Senate Says Health Care Plan Will Cover Another 31 Million</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 18, 2009.....	22
